

SUPREME COURT No. 21-1617
DELAWARE COUNTY CASE No. FECR007326

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ROBERT PAUL KROGMANN

Defendant-Appellant.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR DELAWARE COUNTY
HON. LINDA FANGMAN, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE*

**RESISTANCE TO PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S APPLICATION FOR FURTHER
REVIEW**

Angela Campbell
Counsel of Record for Appellant
DICKY, CAMPBELL & SAHAG LAW FIRM, PLC
301 East Walnut St., Ste. 1
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
PHONE: (515) 288-5008
FAX: (515) 288-5010
EMAIL: angela@iowajustice.com

PROOF OF SERVICE

On April 7, 2023, I served this brief on all other parties by EDMS to their respective counsel.

/s/ Angela Campbell
Angela Campbell, AT#000986
Counsel of Record for Appellant
DICKEY, CAMPBELL, & SAHAG LAW FIRM, PLC
301 East Walnut St., Ste. 1
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
PHONE: (515) 288-5008 FAX: (515) 288-5010
EMAIL: angela@iowajustice.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE VIDEO OF KROGMANN’S POST-ARREST INTERVIEW WAS ADMISSIBLE | 5 |
| II. GRANTING FURTHER REVIEW WOULD REQUIRE EVALUATION OF THE ADDITIONAL CLAIMS NOT ADDRESSED BY THE COURT OF APPEALS AS TO WHY KROGMANN IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL | 13 |
| III. IF THIS COURT GRANTS FURTHER REVIEW, IT SHOULD ALSO REVIEW THE COURT OF APPEALS FINDING THAT KROGMANN DID NOT PRESERVE ERROR ON THE RULE OF COMPLETENESS | 23 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |
| COST CERTIFICATE | 25 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

Iowa Supreme Court

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Giza v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 843 N.W.2d 713 (Iowa 2014) | 15 |
| <i>Krogmann v. State</i> , 941 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2018) | 21 |
| <i>Schiltz v. Cullen-Schiltz & Assoc., Inc.</i> , 228 N.W.2d 10 (Iowa 1975)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Davis</i> , 229 N.W.2d 249 (Iowa 1975)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Elliott</i> , 806 N.W.2d 660, 674 n.4 (Iowa 2011) | 8 |
| <i>State v. Fountain</i> , 786 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010)..... | 19 |
| <i>State v. Green</i> , 896 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2017) | 20 |
| <i>State v. Huser</i> , 894 N.W.2d 472 (Iowa 2017)..... | 24 |
| <i>State v. Martin</i> , 587 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998) | 8, 9 |
| <i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 450 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 1990)..... | 7 |
| <i>State v. Schlenker</i> , 234 N.W.2d 142 (Iowa 1975) | 9, 10 |

Iowa Court of Appeals

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Ransdell v. Huckleberry Ent., LLC</i> , No. 19-0545, 2020 WL 5650728 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 23, 2020)..... | 11 |
| <i>State v. Evans</i> , 2020 Iowa App. No. 19-2083, LEXIS 1155 (Iowa Ct. App. 2020) | 11 |
| <i>State v. Taylor</i> , 516 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994)..... | 14 |
| <i>Smith v. Wright</i> , 2014 Iowa App. LEXIS 560 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014)..... | 16 |

Other Courts

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Manko v. United States</i> , 87 F.3d 50 (2 nd Cir. 1996). | 15 |
| <i>T.D.W. v. State</i> , 137 So. 3d 574 (Florida Ct. App. 2014)..... | 11 |

Rules, Statutes, and Other Authorities:

| | |
|----------------------------------|----|
| Iowa Code §701.9 | 22 |
| Iowa Code §708.1 | 19 |
| Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.101 | 22 |
| Iowa Rule of Evidence 5.106..... | 24 |
